

Republic of the Philippines Office of the City Mayor City of Naga, 4400



## 

## CREATING A TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP FOR THE FORMULATION OF A COMPREHENSIVE DRAINAGE AND FLOOD CONTROL MASTER PLAN IN THE CITY OF NAGA

WHEREAS, because of its location in the eastern seaboard of the Philippines, the City of Naga, in particular, and the entire Bicol Region, in general, are vulnerable to typhoons

WHEREAS, Naga City usually experiences heavy flooding which affects the socioeconomic condition of its constituents;

WHEREAS, a comprehensive and multi-array of interventions must be implemented by the city government in order to mitigate the incidence of flooding and lessen its adverse impact against the people of Naga;

**WHEREAS**, to draft the Naga City Comprehensive Drainage and Flood Control Master Plan in the City of Naga, a technical working group must be created;

**NOW THEREFORE, I, NELSON S. LEGACION**, Mayor of the City of Naga, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the following:

**SECTION 1. TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP ON COMPREHENSIVE DRAINAGE AND FLOOD CONTROL MASTER PLAN.** The Technical Working Group on Comprehensive Drainage and Flood Control Master Plan is hereby constituted, with the following composition:

Chairman: City Engineer Members City Planning and Development Coordinator Housing and Settlements Development Officer City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Officer Investment and Trade Promotions Officer City Environment and Natural Resources Officer City Events, Protocol and Public Information Officer City Health Officer Solid Waste Management Officer General Services Officer Room 201, 2nd Floor, Naga City H

Room 201, 2nd Floor, Naga City Hall, J. Miranda Avenue, Concepcion Pequeña, City of Naga (054) 881 0447 | (054) 205 2980 loc. 2010 www.naga.gov.ph



Republic of the Philippines Office of the City Mayor City of Naga, 4400



Regional Irrigation Manager, National Irrigation Administration (NIA)-Region V or his designated representative

District Engineer, Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) Camarines Sur 3<sup>rd</sup> District Engineering Office or his designated representative

**SECTION 2. SECRETARIAT.** The City Engineer's Office shall serve as Secretariat of the Technical Working Group. It shall provide assistance to the committee in administrative and technical matters.

**SECTION 3. FUNCTIONS.** The Technical Working Group on Comprehensive Drainage and Flood Control Master Plan is hereby tasked to:

- a. Create an inventory of the existing flood control systems in Naga City;
- b. Analyze the capacity of and gaps in the existing flood control systems in Naga City;
- c. Hold surveys, consultation meetings, workshops and other activities that will help in the formulation of the Naga City Comprehensive Drainage and Flood Control Master Plan;
- d. Integrate and finalize studies, research findings and consultation outputs;
- e. Submit quarterly reports to the City Mayor as to the status of their work; and,
- f. Perform all other functions that are necessary in the crafting and approval of the Naga City Comprehensive Drainage and Flood Control Master Plan

**SECTION 4. EFFECTIVITY.** This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

Issued this 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, Two Thousand and Twenty Three in the City of Naga, Philippines.

GACION NELSO

Attested by:

ELMER S. BALDEMORO City Administrator

> Room 201, 2nd Floor, Naga City Hall, J. Miranda Avenue, Concepcion Pequeña, City of Naga (054) 881 0447 | (054) 205 2980 *loc.* 2010 www.naga.gov.ph